

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 60/2024
(CNR NO.MHGO0100099020242024)

STATE, PSO, GONDIA CITY -VS- AVINASH KHOBRADE+2

ORDER BELOW EXH.01.

(Passed on this 16th day of February, 2026)

Since 25/07/2025 this matter is at the stage of framing of charge. Accused No.1 who is on bail and is present in the court, accused No. 2 & 3 are under trial prisoners. They are produced on VC.

2. When accused persons are asked about framing of charge, accused No.2 & 3 who are in jail custody are stating that they will not sign plea if charge is framed. They are not ready to frame charge and proceed with the hearing of case. In fact, accused No.1 who was also not ready to proceed with hearing of charge. However, later on when his advocate appeared in the matter and has stated that accused is ready to frame charge and proceed with the trial.

3. Hence, prosecution to take note of this conduct of accused persons and take appropriate steps. Accordingly, fix this matter on 25/02/2026.

Gondia.
Dated: 16.02.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.