

**BEFORE THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, AT GONDIA.**

**SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 60/2024.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO010009902024)**

**STATE, PSO, GONDIA CITY -VS- AVINASH & OTH.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.**

**(Passed on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2026)**

Learned APP Shri Maraskolhe is present in the court. He has not filed on record draft charge. Yet, he has opened the prosecution's case and has submitted about evidence collected by I.O. in the present case.

2. Accused No.2 & 3 are produced on VC. Accused No.1 is present in the court. Advocate Shri Tolani for accused Nos.1 & 2 has appeared in first session in some other matter, however, in the afternoon session he could not attend the court.

3. Advocate for accused No.3 also could not appear in the present case on VC.

4. Accused persons have not filed any discharge application. Even orally such request is not made. Perusal of charge-sheet clearly depicts that on 20/04/2024 all the accused persons started dispute on account of DJ music system was closed upon arrival of groom's marriage procession. When the informant namely Sunil Dhanraj Wanjari who is police personal along with the other guest gave understanding to the accused persons who are accompanied by one Juvenile in Conflict with law, the accused

persons in furtherance of their common intention insult the informant and with intention to kill the informant, caused injuries upon the informant using knife on the chest, face, head and mouth of the informant. The injured/informant is well supported by independent seven witnesses.

5. As such, prima facie, material available on record demonstrates that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed an offence exclusively triable by the Sessions Court. As such, there appears sufficient material to frame the charge against the accused persons. Hence, the following order.

**ORDER**

Charge be framed against the accused persons.

Gondia.  
Dated: 11.03.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
Sessions Judge, Gondia.